

Notice of Availability (NOA) of a Draft Environmental Assessment Prepared in accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)

Date	February 21, 2020
То	All Interested Agencies, Organizations and Persons
Project Title	Dublin Boulevard-North Canyons Parkway Extension
Project Location	The Project site is located at north of Interstate 580 (I-580) between Fallon Road and Doolan Road, with areas in the City of Dublin, unincorporated Alameda County, and the City of Livermore (APN#s 985-0027-002, 905-0001-006-03, 905-0001-005-02, 905-0001-004-04, 905-0001-004-03, 905-0001-003-02, and 905-0001-001-02).
Lead Agency	Caltrans (NEPA), City of Dublin (CEQA)
State Clearinghouse Number (CEQA)	2017052047
Public Review Period	February 21, 2020 through March 24, 2020
Draft Environmental Document Availability	 Online at: https://dublin.ca.gov/1919/Dublin-Boulevard-Extension Dublin City Hall, 100 Civic Plaza, Dublin, California Livermore City Hall, 1052 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California Alameda CTC, 1111 Broadway, Suite 800, Oakland, California Caltrans District 4, 111 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California For more information, visit the project website at: https://www.alamedactc.org/programs-projects/multimodal-arterial-roads/
Contact – For questions or submitting comments	Obaid Khan, Transportation and Operations Manager City of Dublin, Public Works Department 100 Civic Plaza, Dublin, CA 94568 Phone: 925-833-6630 or obaid.khan@dublin.ca.gov

Project Description

The Project would include the extension of Dublin Boulevard approximately 1.5 miles eastward through eastern Dublin and an unincorporated portion of the Alameda County to the western boundary of Livermore (Project).

The roadway extension would start from the current terminus of Dublin Boulevard at the Dublin Boulevard/Fallon Road intersection in Dublin and would end at the Doolan Road/North Canyons Parkway intersection along the boundary of the County and Livermore. This roadway extension would provide four to six travel lanes and bicycle and pedestrian facilities (i.e., pathways, sidewalks and bike lanes). Beginning

at Fallon Road, the roadway extension would have six travel lanes (three in each direction). Continuing eastward, the roadway extension would transition to four travel lanes (two in each direction) before or at the intersection with Croak Road. From Croak road to Doolan Road, the roadway extension would remain in the four lane configuration. The permanent area required for the Project, including the roadway, sidewalks, intersections, and land acquired for right-of-way is estimated at 29 acres. Future average daily traffic (ADT) along the roadway extension is projected to be 17,000 to 19,000 vehicles per day.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)

While this Project is subject to the requirements of both the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), separate environmental documents have been prepared, one that complies with NEPA and another that complies with CEQA. The Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) referred to in this notice complies with the requirements of NEPA and other federal environmental laws. Compliance with CEQA and state environmental laws is provided in the Dublin Boulevard – North Canyons Parkway Extension Project Final Environmental Impact Report which was certified by the City of Dublin on August 20, 2019.

Public Review and Comment

Copies of the Draft EA and technical reports referenced in the Draft EA are available during normal business hours at:

- Dublin City Hall, 100 Civic Plaza, Dublin, California
- Livermore City Hall, 1052 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, California
- Alameda CTC, 1111 Broadway, Suite 800, Oakland, California
- Caltrans District 4, 111 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

The Draft EA can also be accessed via the Internet at:

https://dublin.ca.gov/1919/Dublin-Boulevard-Extension

Public Meeting

The City of Dublin will host a public meeting where comments on the Draft EA may be brought by interested members of the public. This public meeting will take place on March 19, 2020 from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m. at the City of Dublin Public Library, Program Room, 200 Civic Plaza, Dublin, CA 94568.

Comments on the Draft EA must be submitted by March 24, 2020 at 5:00 p.m.

CITY OF DUBLIN

Obaid Khan

Transportation and Operations Manager